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In the Superior Coart of Bryan County
State of Georgia
March Term, 2025

STATE OF GEORGIA
VS.
SUSAN LYNN NELSON )
, Filed in Clerk's Qffic

OTN: 88439075561 TIME f{. 45 Am_
COUNT 1 : Theft by Taking 0.C.G.A. 16-8-2 ( Felony ) MAR 25 2075
COUNT 2 : Thelt by Taking O.C.G.A. 16-8-2 { Felony ) Hmr&cmm
COUNT 3 : Theft by Taking O.C.G.A. 16-8-2 { Felony ) Siyan Goarly, Grargin

COUNT 4 : Theft by Taking 0.C.G.A. 16-8-2 { Felony )

STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES;

Det Jesus Gonzales, Richmond Hill Police Department

Filed in the k's Office of Bryan County, Georgia

m&imur ﬂ’éﬁf fh :2:125
Uit 8 77l L

BILLY.J. NELSON, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ATLANTIC JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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STATE OF GEORGIA
BRYAN COUNTY MAR 25 205
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAID COUNTY
T

COUNT 1

On behalf of the people of the State of Georgia, the undersigned as prosecuting attorney for the County and State
aforesaid, does hereby charge and accuse SUSAN LYNN NELSON with the offense of THEFT BY TAKING,
{0.C.G.A. 16-8-2), a Felony, for that the said SUSAN LYNN NELSON in the County-of Bryan and the State of
Georgia, on or about the period between September 26, 2023 and July 31, 2024, the exact date of the offense
being unknown, did unlawfully take cash, the property of the Richmond Hill Wild Kicks Club, with a valoe of more
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the intent to deprive said owner of said property, , in viclation
of 0.C.G.A. 16-8-2, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

JESUS GONZALES, PROSECUTOR

COUNT 2

The undersipned, as prosecuting attorney, does further charge and accuse SUSAN LYNN NELSON with the offense
of THEFT BY TAKING, (0.C.G.A. 16-8-2), a Felony for that the said accused in the County of Bryan and the
State of Georgia, on or about the period between February 7, 2024 and July 31, 2024, the exact date of the
offense being unknown, did unlawfully teke cash, the property of Lady Wildcats Booster Club, with a value of
greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the intent to deprive said owner of said property, in
violation of 0.C.G.A. 16-8-2, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereol.

JESUS GONZALES, PROSECUTOR

COUNT 3

The undersigned, as prosecuting attorney, does further charge and accuse SUSAN LYNN NELSON with the offense
of THEFT BY TAKING, (0.C.G.A. 16-8-2), a Felony for that the said accused in the County of Bryan and the
Statc of Georgia, on or about the period between June 1, 2024 and November 30, 2024, the exact date of the
offense being unknown, did unlawfully take cash, the property of the Mica Francis Miller fundraiser known as
JusticedMica for the benefit of Abigail Francis, with a value of more than five thousand dollars (85,000.00) with the
intent to deprive said owner of said property, in viclation of O.C.GLA. 16-8-2 , contrary to the laws of said State, the
good order, peace and dignity thereof.

JESUS GONZALES, PROSECUTOR



COUNT 4

The undersigned, as prosecuting attorney, does further charge and aceuse SUSAN LYNN NELSON with the offense
of THEFT BY TAKING, (0.C.G.A. 16-8-2), a Felony for that the said accused in the County of Bryan and the
State of Georgia, on or about the period between March 1, 2024 and November 30, 2024, the exact date of the
offense being unknown, did unlawfully take cash, the property of Richmond Hill Primary School Parent Teacher
Student Organization, with a value of greater than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) with the intent to
deprive said owner of said property, in violation of 0.C.G.A. 16-8-2, contrary 1o the laws of said State, the good
order, peace and dignity thercof,

o

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ATLANTIC JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JESUS GONZALES, PROSECUTOR

Grep McConnell
Assistant District Attorney



ARRAIGNMENT AND PLEA
The Defendant, SUSAN LYNN NELSON, waives formal arraignment and pleads

This day of ;

BILLY J. NELSON, JR.
Defendant DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Defendant's Attorney : Assistant District Attorney

Atlantic Judieial Circuit



SC-10 Criminal Case Information Form

Filed in Office
TIME

MAR 25 205

The prosecuting attorney shall concurrently with filing any accusation or within one g

retum of an indictment file a criminal case information form with the clerk of court.

include the following information:
State of Georgia v. Susan Lynn Nelson
State ID No. (3ID) GAIIZITIAM
DOR: 11/16/1950
OTH: R8439075561
Charges: :
Title Warranl OTN-CTN
Amest  Thefit by Taking -
Count | Thedi by Taking
Richmand Hill Wild
Kicks Club; restitution
payable to RHHS Boys
Soceer {2-20 yrs)
Arrest  Theft by Taking 2
Count 2 Theft by Taking
Lady Wildcats Booater
Club; restintion
payable to RHHS Girls
Soceer Booster Club
(220 yr3)
Amest  Theft by Taking =
Coust 3 Theft by Taking
Mics Francks Miller
fundraiser eka
Justiced Mica for the
benefit of Abigail
Francis {1-10 yrs)
Arrest  Theft by Taking -
Count4 Theft by Taking
Richmond Hill
PFrimary Schonl PTSO
(1-5 vrs)
Arrest  Deposit Account Fraud (Bad Checks) 25WMO0D0E2A ER4I00TI561 - 1
Mo bore Than $1499
Count  Depesit Account Fraud {Bad Checks)
Mo Mors Than §1499
Armrest  Damaging, Destroying, Or Secreting  25WF000083A BRAIDOTE56] - 2
Praperty To Defrawd Another
Count  Damaging, Destreying, Or Sccreting
Froperty To Defraud Another
Amest  Theft By Dwception 25WFDODDS1A BRAZ0OTISE] - 3
Court  Thefi By Deception

Code Section

i6-8-2
16-8-2

16-8-2
16-8-1

16-8-2
16-8-2

16-8-2
16-8-2

16-0-20001)02)
16-9-200)13(2)

16-9-53

16-9-53

16-8-3
16-8-3

GCIC

34
2384

2384
2384

2384
2384

2384
2384

2707

2707

2654

2654

nn
177



